

Interim Financial Statements of

**ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0
FUND**

June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

MANAGEMENT RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING

The accompanying unaudited interim financial statements of Algonquin Fixed Income 2.0 Fund (the “Fund”) have been prepared by Algonquin Capital Corporation (the “Trustee” and “Manager”) in its capacity as the Trustee of the Fund. The Trustee is responsible for the information and representations contained in these unaudited interim financial statements.

The Trustee maintains appropriate processes to ensure that relevant and reliable financial information is produced. The unaudited interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and include certain amounts that are based on estimates and judgements made by the Trustee. The significant accounting policies which the Trustee believes are appropriate for the Fund are described in Note 2 to the unaudited interim financial statements.

A handwritten signature in black ink, consisting of a stylized 'A' followed by a large, loopy flourish.

On behalf of the Trustee and Manager

August 19, 2022

ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Statements of Financial Position

As at June 30, 2022 (Unaudited) and December 31, 2021

	June 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Investments owned (Cost:\$350,011,123 - December 31, 2021:\$375,682,024) (note 8) \$	327,270,360	\$ 372,803,590
Unrealized gain on futures contracts	123,330	12,970
Subscriptions receivable (note 10)	547,557	2,983,961
Due from broker (note 3)	1,417,996	1,096,419
Receivable for investments sold	2,951,782	3,591,042
Interest and dividends receivable	2,403,207	2,568,351
Expense reimbursements receivable (note 5)	16,802	469
Prepaid expenses	10,772	29,547
	<u>334,741,806</u>	<u>383,086,349</u>
LIABILITIES		
Current liabilities		
Investments sold short (Proceeds:\$188,451,621; December 31, 2021:\$226,430,887) (note 8)	181,564,165	224,160,210
Unrealized loss on foreign exchange forward contracts	104,240	362,758
Due to broker (note 3)	40,669,337	39,129,222
Payable for investments purchased	2,333,089	3,622,381
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	135,304	140,851
Due to related fund (note 5)	–	17,442
Interest and borrowing fees payable on investments sold short	559,272	593,381
Management fees payable (note 5)	73,120	81,776
Redemptions payable (note 11)	448,113	323,648
Distributions payable	451,453	270,081
	<u>226,338,093</u>	<u>268,701,750</u>
Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units	<u>\$ 108,403,713</u>	<u>\$ 114,384,599</u>
Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units per Series		
Series A	\$ 2,982,767	\$ 5,273,752
Series F	65,047,239	57,357,407
Series FF	28,254,726	39,114,875
Series I	12,118,981	12,638,565
	<u>\$ 108,403,713</u>	<u>\$ 114,384,599</u>
Number of Redeemable Units Outstanding (note 6)		
Series A	31,707	50,270
Series F	678,586	536,855
Series FF	302,372	375,758
Series I	129,673	121,500

ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Statements of Financial Position (continued)

As at June 30, 2022 (Unaudited) and December 31, 2021

	June 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units per Unit		
Series A	\$ 94.07	\$ 104.91
Series F	95.86	106.84
Series FF	93.44	104.10
Series I	93.46	104.02

Approved on behalf of the Fund by the Trustee and Manager,
Algonquin Capital Corporation:



ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Statements of Comprehensive (Loss) Income

For the six-months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 (Unaudited)

	2022	2021
Income		
Interest income for distribution purposes	\$ 5,613,394	\$ 4,119,684
Dividend income	412,787	449,051
Net realized gain on sale of investments, including foreign exchange adjustments (note 2)	946,318	81,171
Net realized (loss) gain on foreign exchange forward contracts	(540,802)	1,013,635
Net realized gain (loss) on future contracts	805,816	(32,872)
Net change in unrealized gain (loss) on foreign exchange forward contracts	258,518	(438,186)
Net change in unrealized depreciation in value of investments (note 2)	(15,251,116)	(2,182,394)
Net change in unrealized gain on future contracts	110,360	92,502
	<u>(7,644,725)</u>	<u>3,102,591</u>
Expenses		
Interest and borrowing fees (note 2)	2,134,719	1,256,183
Management fees (note 5)	450,167	256,076
Operating costs	91,237	77,359
Audit fees	32,629	25,292
Independent review committee fees	19,933	28,745
Legal fees	7,119	9,489
Commissions and other portfolio transaction costs	6,948	26,170
	<u>2,742,752</u>	<u>1,679,314</u>
Expenses reimbursed by the Manager (note 5)	<u>(16,333)</u>	<u>(45,594)</u>
	2,726,419	1,633,720
(Decrease) Increase in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units	<u>\$ (10,371,144)</u>	<u>\$ 1,468,871</u>
(Decrease) Increase in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units per Series		
Series A	\$ (419,900)	\$ 22,307
Series F	(5,811,604)	407,578
Series FF	(2,929,160)	860,926
Series I	<u>(1,210,480)</u>	<u>178,060</u>
	<u>\$ (10,371,144)</u>	<u>\$ 1,468,871</u>
(Decrease) Increase in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units per Unit (note 9)		
Series A	\$ (10.73)	\$ 1.73
Series F	(9.20)	2.01
Series FF	(8.98)	1.86
Series I	(8.77)	2.41

ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Statements of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units For the six-months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 (Unaudited)

	Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units, beginning of period	Proceeds from redeemable units issued	Redemption of redeemable units	Transfers	Distributions to holders of redeemable units	Reinvestments of distributions	Decrease in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units	Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units, end of period
June 30, 2022								
Series A	\$ 5,273,752	\$ 1,119,398	\$ (414,717)	\$ (2,547,538)	\$ (45,569)	\$ 17,341	\$ (419,900)	\$ 2,982,767
Series F	57,357,407	27,655,294	(16,121,620)	2,547,538	(1,093,022)	513,246	(5,811,604)	65,047,239
Series FF	39,114,875	479	(7,822,251)	–	(546,731)	437,514	(2,929,160)	28,254,726
Series I	12,638,565	6,255,000	(5,564,104)	–	(271,344)	271,344	(1,210,480)	12,118,981
	<u>\$ 114,384,599</u>	<u>\$ 35,030,171</u>	<u>\$ (29,922,692)</u>	<u>\$ –</u>	<u>\$ (1,956,666)</u>	<u>\$ 1,239,445</u>	<u>\$ (10,371,144)</u>	<u>\$ 108,403,713</u>

	Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units, beginning of period	Proceeds from redeemable units issued	Redemption of redeemable units	Transfers	Distributions to holders of redeemable units	Reinvestments of distributions	Increase in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units	Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units, end of period
June 30, 2021								
Series A	\$ 850,369	\$ 1,160,575	\$ (58,336)	\$ –	\$ (11,734)	\$ 7,208	\$ 22,307	\$ 1,970,389
Series F	4,598,231	39,260,794	(1,432,615)	–	(282,185)	231,408	407,578	42,783,211
Series FF	49,982,934	4,500	(4,870,985)	–	(499,821)	428,033	860,926	45,905,587
Series I	4,498,807	10,874,598	(111,719)	–	(114,481)	114,481	178,060	15,439,746
	<u>\$ 59,930,341</u>	<u>\$ 51,300,467</u>	<u>\$ (6,473,655)</u>	<u>\$ –</u>	<u>\$ (908,221)</u>	<u>\$ 781,130</u>	<u>\$ 1,468,871</u>	<u>\$ 106,098,933</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Statements of Cash Flows

For the six-months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 (Unaudited)

	2022	2021
Cash provided by (used in):		
Operating Activities		
(Decrease) Increase in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units	\$ (10,371,144)	\$ 1,468,871
Adjustments for non-cash items		
Net realized gain on sale of investments, including foreign exchange adjustments	(946,318)	(81,171)
Net realized loss (gain) on foreign exchange forward contracts	540,802	(1,013,635)
Net realized (gain) loss on future contracts	(805,816)	32,872
Net change in unrealized (gain) loss on foreign exchange forward contracts	(258,518)	438,186
Net change in unrealized depreciation in value of investments	15,251,116	2,182,394
Net change in unrealized gain on future contracts	(110,360)	(92,502)
Change in non-cash balances		
Increase in due from related fund	–	(2,535)
Decrease (increase) in receivable for investments sold	639,260	(4,609,474)
Decrease (increase) in interest and dividends receivable	165,144	(869,301)
(Increase) decrease in expense reimbursements receivable	(16,333)	67,481
Decrease in prepaid expenses	18,775	3,113
(Decrease) increase in payable for investments purchased	(1,289,292)	6,839,654
(Decrease) increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(5,547)	6,936
Decrease in due to Manager	–	(12,419)
Decrease in due to related fund	(17,442)	–
(Decrease) increase in interest and borrowing fees payable on investments sold short	(34,109)	170,421
(Decrease) increase in management fees payable	(8,656)	28,799
Proceeds from sale of investments	382,304,246	361,439,480
Purchase of investments	<u>(393,427,726)</u>	<u>(401,105,768)</u>
Cash used in operating activities	<u>(8,371,918)</u>	<u>(35,108,598)</u>
Financing Activities		
Proceeds from redeemable units issued	37,466,575	44,950,839
Amount paid on redemption of redeemable units	(29,798,227)	(6,760,135)
Distributions paid to holders of redeemable units, net of reinvestments	<u>(535,849)</u>	<u>(387,302)</u>
Cash provided by financing activities	<u>7,132,499</u>	<u>37,803,402</u>
(Decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents during the period	(1,239,419)	2,694,804
Foreign exchange gain on cash and cash equivalents	20,881	88,592
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	<u>(38,032,803)</u>	<u>(20,162,581)</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ (39,251,341)	\$ (17,379,185)
Cash and cash equivalents represented by:		
Due from broker	\$ 1,417,996	\$ 714,852
Due to broker	<u>(40,669,337)</u>	<u>(18,094,037)</u>
	<u>(39,251,341)</u>	<u>(17,379,185)</u>
Supplemental information*		
Interest paid	\$ 1,676,375	\$ 854,134
Interest received	5,849,552	3,247,004
Dividends received, net of withholding taxes	341,773	452,430

*Included as a part of cash flows from operating activities

ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Schedule of Investment Portfolio As at June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

Number of shares/units /par value	Investments owned	Average cost	Fair value	% of net asset value
Canadian fixed income				
500,000	Algonquin Power & Utilities Corp. 5.25% 18JAN82	\$ 500,000	\$ 418,749	0.39
1,500,000	Allied Properties Real Estate Investment Trust 1.726% 12FEB26	1,500,000	1,339,605	1.24
3,000,000	Allied Properties Real Estate Investment Trust 3.113% 08APR27	3,103,350	2,739,690	2.53
500,000	Allied Properties Real Estate Investment Trust 3.394% 15AUG29	534,015	437,520	0.40
3,500,000	Allied Properties Real Estate Investment Trust 3.636% 21APR25	3,740,863	3,386,495	3.12
1,000,000	AltaGas Canada Inc. 3.13% 07APR27	1,000,000	933,430	0.86
500,000	AltaGas Canada Inc. 3.15% 06APR26	514,530	475,630	0.44
500,000	AltaGas Canada Inc. 4.26% 05DEC28	565,110	484,220	0.45
4,800,000	AltaGas Ltd. 1.227% 18MAR24	4,763,152	4,557,792	4.20
5,000,000	AltaGas Ltd. 2.609% 16DEC22	5,110,406	4,989,650	4.60
25,000	AltaGas Ltd. 3.57% 12JUN23	25,789	24,896	0.02
500,000	AltaGas Ltd. 5.25% 11JAN82	500,000	417,815	0.39
2,500,000	Artis Real Estate Investment Trust 5.60% 29APR25	2,505,660	2,469,375	2.28
1,000,000	AutoCanada Inc. 5.75% 07FEB29	1,000,000	888,750	0.82
5,000,000	Bank of Montreal 2.37% 03FEB25	4,969,340	4,757,300	4.39
1,000,000	Bank of Montreal 3.65% 01APR27	1,000,510	957,900	0.88
1,600,000	Canadian Government Bond 1.25% 01MAR25	1,524,768	1,525,456	1.41
348,000	Canadian Government Bond 2% 01DEC51	259,938	272,310	0.25
390,000	Canadian Government Bond 2.50% 01JUN24	385,437	385,936	0.36
2,500,000	Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce 2.25% 07JAN27	2,494,600	2,255,550	2.08
4,000,000	Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce 2.75% 07MAR25	3,976,610	3,826,720	3.53
500,000	Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce 4% 28JAN82	500,000	433,825	0.40
2,000,000	Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce 4.20% 07APR32	2,000,000	1,911,800	1.76
1,000,000	Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce 4.95% 29JUN27	998,470	1,008,220	0.93
1,000,000	Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce 7.15% 28JUL82	998,130	1,008,910	0.93
4,000,000	Canadian Natural Resources Ltd. 1.45% 16NOV23	4,019,800	3,874,160	3.57
2,500,000	Canadian Western Bank 1.9625% 22JAN24	2,500,000	2,478,525	2.29
2,000,000	Canadian Western Bank 2.10% 28APR23	2,000,000	1,997,120	1.84
400,000	Canadian Western Bank 6% 30APR81	400,000	383,500	0.35
1,500,000	Capital Power Corp. 4.284% 18SEP24	1,621,365	1,494,225	1.38
1,000,000	CARDS II Trust 4.331% 15MAY25	1,000,000	998,350	0.92
949,000	CES Energy Solutions Corp. 6.375% 21OCT24	979,949	949,000	0.88
1,500,000	Chartwell Retirement Residences 3.786% 11DEC23	1,552,595	1,477,815	1.36
6,000,000	Chartwell Retirement Residences 4.211% 28APR25	6,403,336	5,854,440	5.40
3,000,000	Choice Properties Real Estate Investment Trust 3.556% 09SEP24	2,955,570	2,938,050	2.71
2,000,000	Choice Properties Real Estate Investment Trust 4.178% 08MAR28	2,220,880	1,912,700	1.76
1,498,000	Choice Properties Real Estate Investment Trust 4.903% 05JUL23	1,616,525	1,506,673	1.39
6,700,000	CI Financial Corp. 3.215% 22JUL24	6,732,979	6,544,627	6.04
2,148,000	CI Financial Corp. 3.759% 26MAY25	2,296,264	2,091,357	1.93
750,000	Cineplex Inc. 7.50% 26FEB26	787,500	757,973	0.70
2,600,000	Coast Capital Savings Federal Credit Union 2.08% 27OCT23	2,600,000	2,577,276	2.38
3,000,000	Cogeco Cable Inc. 4.175% 26MAY23	3,213,770	2,999,370	2.77

ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Schedule of Investment Portfolio (continued)

As at June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

Number of shares/units /par value	Investments owned (continued)	Average cost	Fair value	% of net asset value
Canadian fixed income (continued)				
3,000,000	Corus Entertainment Inc. 5% 11MAY28	\$ 3,018,750	\$ 2,613,750	2.41
2,000,000	Crombie Real Estate Investment Trust 3.133% 12AUG31	2,000,000	1,624,820	1.50
1,000,000	Crombie Real Estate Investment Trust 3.211% 09OCT30	1,001,885	837,050	0.77
2,295,000	Crombie Real Estate Investment Trust 3.677% 26AUG26	2,412,434	2,176,234	2.01
500,000	Crombie Real Estate Investment Trust 3.917% 21JUN27	509,600	471,880	0.44
7,050,000	Crombie Real Estate Investment Trust 4.066% 21NOV22	7,403,225	7,069,670	6.52
258,000	Crombie Real Estate Investment Trust 4.80% 31JAN25	285,271	257,515	0.24
3,000,000	Daimler Trucks Finance Canada Inc. 1.85% 15DEC23	2,999,520	2,891,700	2.67
2,000,000	Daimler Trucks Finance Canada Inc. 2.14% 13DEC24	1,999,480	1,884,500	1.74
2,500,000	Dream Industrial Real Estate Investment Trust 2.7925% 17JUN24	2,500,000	2,466,775	2.28
1,500,000	Emera Inc. 2.90% 16JUN23	1,545,040	1,485,690	1.37
300,000	Enbridge Inc. 2.44% 02JUN25	299,925	283,368	0.26
2,500,000	Enbridge Inc. 3.20% 08JUN27	2,311,825	2,325,450	2.15
1,000,000	Enbridge Inc. 4.10% 21SEP51	986,150	747,880	0.69
1,500,000	Equitable Bank 1.774% 21SEP23	1,513,315	1,450,665	1.34
1,500,000	Equitable Bank 1.876% 26NOV25	1,472,820	1,354,395	1.25
1,500,000	Equitable Bank 1.939% 10MAR25	1,500,000	1,389,450	1.28
3,320,000	Equitable Bank 1.983% 09MAY24	3,320,374	3,161,038	2.92
500,000	Exchange Income Corp. 5.25% 31JUL28	500,000	497,500	0.46
900,000	Fairfax Financial Holdings Ltd. 3.95% 03MAR31	903,320	786,402	0.73
5,000,000	Fairfax Financial Holdings Ltd. 4.70% 16DEC26	5,599,790	4,916,900	4.54
600,000	Ford Credit Canada Co. 2.961% 16SEP26	600,000	516,486	0.48
1,300,000	Ford Credit Canada Co. 3.50% 30NOV23	1,308,125	1,262,833	1.16
500,000	General Motors Financial of Canada Ltd. 1.70% 09JUL25	499,325	454,730	0.42
750,000	General Motors Financial of Canada Ltd. 1.75% 15APR26	749,528	664,890	0.61
3,000,000	General Motors Financial of Canada Ltd. 5.95% 14MAY24	3,456,840	3,064,620	2.83
2,000,000	George Weston Ltd. 4.115% 17JUN24	2,168,180	1,993,520	1.84
3,525,000	Gibson Energy Inc. 2.45% 14JUL25	3,603,265	3,303,630	3.05
500,000	Gibson Energy Inc. 3.60% 17SEP29	517,508	448,225	0.41
400,000	Gibson Energy Inc. 5.25% 22DEC80	400,000	347,500	0.32
500,000	Glacier Credit Card Trust 1.388% 22SEP25	500,000	454,910	0.42
400,000	H&R Real Estate Investment Trust 2.633% 19FEB27	400,000	357,996	0.33
250,000	H&R Real Estate Investment Trust 2.906% 02JUN26	250,000	230,613	0.21
1,280,000	H&R Real Estate Investment Trust 3.416% 23JAN23	1,325,767	1,280,691	1.18
3,500,000	HSBC Bank Canada 1.782% 20MAY26	3,428,920	3,163,580	2.92
3,000,000	HSBC Bank Canada 2.87% 29JUN23	3,000,000	3,000,450	2.77
3,000,000	HSBC Bank Canada 3.403% 24MAR25	2,991,240	2,929,860	2.70
2,859,000	Hydro One Ltd. 1.41% 15OCT27	2,655,010	2,483,585	2.29
2,500,000	Industrial Alliance Insurance & Financial Services Inc. 3.30% 15SEP28	2,576,965	2,468,225	2.28
2,900,000	Inter Pipeline Ltd. 2.608% 13SEP23	2,960,744	2,836,664	2.62
3,400,000	Inter Pipeline Ltd. 3.983% 25NOV31	3,400,000	2,911,114	2.69
3,000,000	Inter Pipeline Ltd. 4.232% 01JUN27	3,151,110	2,863,320	2.64
554,000	Inter Pipeline Ltd. 6.625% 19NOV79	575,086	516,262	0.48

ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Schedule of Investment Portfolio (continued)

As at June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

Number of shares/units /par value	Investments owned (continued)	Average cost	Fair value	% of net asset value
Canadian fixed income (continued)				
1,400,000	Inter Pipeline Ltd/AB 5.849% 18MAY32	\$ 1,400,000	\$ 1,371,692	1.27
1,000,000	John Deere Financial Inc. 2.31% 20JUN25	999,750	946,150	0.87
250,000	Keyera Corp. 5.95% 10MAR81	250,000	221,095	0.20
1,500,000	Laurentian Bank of Canada 1.15% 03JUN24	1,499,655	1,407,975	1.30
2,800,000	Laurentian Bank of Canada 4.60% 02SEP25	2,800,840	2,784,068	2.57
1,200,000	Laurentian Bank of Canada 5.095% 15JUN32	1,200,096	1,150,500	1.06
500,000	Manitoba Telecom Services Inc. 4% 27MAY24	509,830	497,815	0.46
2,500,000	Manulife Bank of Canada 1.536% 14SEP26	2,500,000	2,220,875	2.05
1,000,000	Manulife Financial Corp. 7.117% 19JUN82	1,000,000	1,005,950	0.93
800,000	Metro Inc/CN 1.922% 02DEC24	800,000	757,840	0.70
200,000	Morguard Corp. 4.402% 28SEP23	200,000	195,036	0.18
1,300,000	National Bank of Canada 2.237% 04NOV26	1,300,000	1,179,685	1.09
5,250,000	National Bank of Canada 2.58% 03FEB25	5,080,395	5,019,683	4.63
500,000	National Bank of Canada 2.983% 04MAR24	514,740	490,180	0.45
5,000,000	North West Redwater Partnership / NWR Financing Co., Ltd. 3.20% 22JUL24	5,016,750	4,923,200	4.54
246,000	NOVA Gas Transmission Ltd. 6.30% 27MAY30	316,110	254,775	0.24
2,000,000	Osisko Gold Royalties Ltd. 4% 31DEC22	2,022,000	1,985,320	1.83
500,000	Parkland Corp. 3.875% 16JUN26	500,000	443,750	0.41
500,000	Parkland Corp. 6% 23JUN28	500,000	470,315	0.43
2,000,000	Pembina Pipeline Corp. 2.56% 01JUN23	1,988,400	1,972,560	1.82
1,420,000	Pembina Pipeline Corp. 3.54% 03FEB25	1,443,800	1,384,514	1.28
880,000	Pembina Pipeline Corp. 4.74% 21JAN47	924,686	723,615	0.67
300,000	Pembina Pipeline Corp. 4.80% 25JAN81	300,000	250,125	0.23
900,000	Primaris Real Estate Investment Trust 4.267% 30MAR25	900,000	880,047	0.81
800,000	Primaris Real Estate Investment Trust 4.727% 30MAR27	800,000	772,856	0.71
800,000	Reliance LP 2.67% 01AUG28	799,384	693,944	0.64
500,000	Reliance LP 2.68% 01DEC27	512,743	442,425	0.41
4,590,000	Reliance LP 3.836% 15MAR25	4,916,388	4,480,437	4.13
2,783,000	RioCan Real Estate Investment Trust 1.974% 15JUN26	2,562,197	2,482,464	2.29
400,000	RioCan Real Estate Investment Trust 2.83% 03OCT22	406,812	400,092	0.37
1,000,000	RioCan Real Estate Investment Trust 3.725% 18APR23	1,047,380	996,530	0.92
400,000	RioCan Real Estate Investment Trust 4.628% 01MAY29	399,992	380,408	0.35
4,500,000	Rogers Communications Inc. 3.75% 15APR29	4,243,050	4,190,085	3.87
4,000,000	Rogers Communications Inc. 5% 17DEC81	4,022,500	3,645,440	3.36
5,000,000	Royal Bank of Canada 1.936% 01MAY25	4,960,320	4,686,050	4.32
2,000,000	Royal Bank of Canada 2.609% 01NOV24	1,999,820	1,927,980	1.78
2,000,000	Saputo Inc. 2.876% 19NOV24	1,974,420	1,928,720	1.78
500,000	Saputo Inc. 3.603% 14AUG25	530,010	485,065	0.45
3,100,000	Shaw Communications Inc. 2.90% 09DEC30	3,037,296	2,591,600	2.39
2,500,000	Shaw Communications Inc. 3.30% 10DEC29	2,605,686	2,210,450	2.04
3,000,000	Shaw Communications Inc. 3.80% 01MAR27	3,242,328	2,869,380	2.65
1,000,000	Sienna Senior Living Inc. 2.82% 31MAR27	1,003,290	902,600	0.83
840,000	Sienna Senior Living Inc. 3.109% 04NOV24	858,999	808,122	0.75
2,724,000	Sienna Senior Living Inc. 3.45% 27FEB26	2,815,101	2,578,511	2.38

ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Schedule of Investment Portfolio (continued)

As at June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

Number of shares/units /par value	Investments owned (continued)	Average cost	Fair value	% of net asset value
Canadian fixed income (continued)				
327,000	Smart Real Estate Investment Trust 3.444% 28AUG26	\$ 346,090	\$ 307,651	0.28
4,000,000	Smart Real Estate Investment Trust 3.556% 06FEB25	4,263,120	3,877,680	3.58
1,400,000	SmartCentres Real Estate Investment Trust 1.74% 16DEC25	1,400,000	1,259,608	1.16
300,000	SmartCentres Real Estate Investment Trust 2.307% 18DEC28	300,000	250,197	0.23
4,124,000	SmartCentres Real Estate Investment Trust 3.985% 30MAY23	4,196,750	4,111,381	3.79
300,000	SNC-Lavalin Group Inc. 3.80% 19AUG24	300,000	290,763	0.27
500,000	Summit Industrial Income REIT 1.82% 01APR26	499,755	447,960	0.41
1,500,000	Summit Industrial Income REIT 2.15% 17SEP25	1,504,585	1,382,520	1.28
1,000,000	Summit Industrial Income REIT 2.25% 12JAN27	1,001,540	889,990	0.82
3,000,000	Suncor Energy Inc. 5% 09APR30	3,497,400	2,975,640	2.74
243,000	TELUS Communications Inc. 8.80% 22SEP25	321,572	273,671	0.25
500,000	TELUS Corp. 3.15% 19FEB30	501,405	441,290	0.41
3,000,000	TELUS Corp. 3.30% 02MAY29	3,113,430	2,717,160	2.51
4,000,000	The Bank of Nova Scotia 1.95% 10JAN25	3,998,280	3,770,200	3.48
800,000	The Bank of Nova Scotia 7.023% 27JUL82	800,000	804,344	0.74
1,000,000	The Empire Life Insurance Co. 3.625% 17APR81	1,005,385	864,350	0.80
1,168,000	The Empire Life Insurance Co. 3.664% 15MAR28	1,215,037	1,164,274	1.07
5,500,000	The Goldman Sachs Group Inc. 2.1825% 29APR25	5,501,620	5,367,560	4.95
400,000	The Independent Order Of Foresters 2.885% 15OCT35	400,000	332,760	0.31
3,300,000	The Toronto-Dominion Bank 1.128% 09DEC25	3,129,120	2,952,972	2.72
4,000,000	The Toronto-Dominion Bank 4.21% 01JUN27	4,000,000	3,920,840	3.62
1,209,000	Tidewater Midstream and Infrastructure Ltd. 6.75% 19DEC22	1,210,511	1,196,160	1.10
1,700,000	Tourmaline Oil Corp. 2.077% 25JAN28	1,653,141	1,478,643	1.36
500,000	TransAlta Corp. 7.30% 22OCT29	570,000	528,535	0.49
1,000,000	TransCanada PipeLines Ltd. 3.69% 19JUL23	1,038,360	996,760	0.92
3,000,000	TransCanada PipeLines Ltd. 3.80% 05APR27	3,195,507	2,876,010	2.65
500,000	TransCanada PipeLines Ltd. 4.34% 15OCT49	547,560	399,240	0.37
88,000	TransCanada PipeLines Ltd. 4.35% 06JUN46	99,002	71,010	0.07
6,418,000	Transcontinental Inc. 2.28% 13JUL26	6,468,461	5,811,627	5.36
2,000,000	Transcontinental Inc. 2.667% 03FEB25	2,000,000	1,900,580	1.75
600,000	Ventas Canada Finance Ltd. 2.45% 04JAN27	598,734	542,082	0.50
619,000	Ventas Canada Finance Ltd. 2.55% 15MAR23	635,594	613,720	0.57
1,000,000	Ventas Canada Finance Ltd. 3.30% 01DEC31	996,540	838,690	0.77
500,000	Videotron Ltd. 3.125% 15JAN31	502,813	377,190	0.35
1,000,000	Videotron Ltd. 5.625% 15JUN25	1,120,000	987,250	0.91
400,000	VW Credit Canada Inc. 1.20% 25SEP23	399,892	385,656	0.36
1,000,000	VW Credit Canada Inc. 2.05% 10DEC24	998,960	943,910	0.87
1,000,000	VW Credit Canada Inc. 2.45% 10DEC26	998,740	906,720	0.84
500,000	VW Credit Canada Inc. 2.85% 26SEP24	515,901	482,615	0.45
1,659,000	Wells Fargo & Co. 2.509% 27OCT23	1,672,182	1,621,971	1.50
		<u>315,193,303</u>	<u>294,360,145</u>	<u>271.60</u>
Canadian preferred shares				
12,500	Bank of Montreal Preferred Shares 3.90%	306,625	265,000	0.24
78,500	Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce Preferred Shares 4.40%	1,941,166	1,959,360	1.81

ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Schedule of Investment Portfolio (continued)

As at June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

Number of shares/units /par value	Investments owned (continued)	Average cost	Fair value	% of net asset value
Canadian preferred shares (continued)				
23,300	Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce Preferred Shares 4.50%	\$ 557,824	\$ 543,356	0.50
20,000	Element Fleet Management Corp. Preferred Shares 6.21%	488,334	495,200	0.46
10,000	Enbridge Inc. Preferred Shares 4.376%	156,200	171,600	0.16
300,000	Industrial Alliance Insurance & Financial Services Inc. Preferred Shares 4.30%	7,549,500	7,497,000	6.92
10,000	Power Financial Corp. Preferred Shares 4.50%	250,000	187,300	0.17
15,000	Royal Bank of Canada Preferred Shares 3.70%	367,955	316,050	0.29
		<u>11,617,604</u>	<u>11,434,866</u>	<u>10.55</u>
U.S. fixed income				
2,000,000	Element Fleet Management Corp. 1.60% 06APR24	2,511,358	2,449,591	2.26
700,000	Expedia Group Inc. 2.95% 15MAR31	880,518	719,586	0.66
1,000,000	HP Inc. 3.40% 17JUN30	1,402,231	1,123,736	1.04
500,000	MSCI Inc. 4% 15NOV29	685,248	572,255	0.53
1,000,000	Performance Food Group Inc. 4.25% 01AUG29	1,245,650	1,076,566	0.99
2,000,000	Quebecor Media Inc. 5.75% 15JAN23	2,602,514	2,580,072	2.38
2,000,000	Royalty Pharma PLC 2.15% 02SEP31	2,469,259	2,013,126	1.86
7,000,000	TransAlta Corp. 4.50% 15NOV22	9,292,220	8,997,097	8.30
1,150,000	United States Treasury Note/Bond 0.75% 31MAY26	1,411,111	1,354,417	1.25
500,000	Winnebago Industries Inc. 6.25% 15JUL28	700,107	588,903	0.54
		<u>23,200,216</u>	<u>21,475,349</u>	<u>19.81</u>
	Total investments owned	350,011,123	327,270,360	301.96
Number of shares/units /par value	Investments sold short	Proceeds on short sale	Fair value	% of net asset value
Canadian fixed income				
(1,745,000)	Canadian Government Bond 0.25% 01APR24	\$ (1,711,471)	\$ (1,662,742)	(1.53)
(6,054,000)	Canadian Government Bond 0.25% 01MAR26	(5,795,284)	(5,466,701)	(5.04)
(465,000)	Canadian Government Bond 0.50% 01DEC30	(422,146)	(372,525)	(0.34)
(16,804,000)	Canadian Government Bond 0.50% 01SEP25	(16,275,098)	(15,512,277)	(14.31)
(54,000,000)	Canadian Government Bond 0.75% 01OCT24	(51,518,504)	(51,289,200)	(47.31)
(21,556,000)	Canadian Government Bond 1% 01JUN27	(20,900,722)	(19,534,047)	(18.02)
(8,655,000)	Canadian Government Bond 1% 01SEP26	(8,508,033)	(7,954,811)	(7.34)
(1,155,000)	Canadian Government Bond 1.25% 01JUN30	(1,138,011)	(998,936)	(0.92)
(3,792,000)	Canadian Government Bond 1.25% 01MAR27	(3,610,203)	(3,489,778)	(3.22)
(21,520,000)	Canadian Government Bond 1.50% 01APR25	(20,766,090)	(20,617,236)	(19.02)
(1,770,000)	Canadian Government Bond 1.50% 01DEC31	(1,611,597)	(1,524,713)	(1.41)
(16,183,000)	Canadian Government Bond 1.50% 01JUN26	(16,439,626)	(15,262,187)	(14.08)
(5,300,000)	Canadian Government Bond 1.50% 01SEP24	(5,158,225)	(5,126,796)	(4.73)
(2,243,000)	Canadian Government Bond 2% 01JUN28	(2,338,735)	(2,109,407)	(1.95)
(5,576,000)	Canadian Government Bond 2% 01SEP23	(5,749,574)	(5,507,806)	(5.08)
(10,101,000)	Canadian Government Bond 2.25% 01JUN25	(10,638,360)	(9,868,374)	(9.10)
(2,590,000)	Canadian Government Bond 2.25% 01JUN29	(2,466,589)	(2,447,783)	(2.26)

ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Schedule of Investment Portfolio (continued)

As at June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

Number of shares/units /par value	Investments sold short (continued)	Proceeds on short sale	Fair value	% of net asset value
	Canadian fixed income (continued)			
(7,003,000)	Canadian Government Bond 2.25% 01MAR24	\$ (7,328,198)	\$ (6,914,762)	(6.38)
(35,000)	Canadian Government Bond 5.75% 01JUN33	(51,272)	(42,927)	(0.04)
		<u>(182,427,738)</u>	<u>(175,703,008)</u>	<u>(24.81)</u>
	U.S. fixed income			
(1,850,000)	United States Treasury Note/Bond 0.125% 31MAR23	(2,312,458)	(2,335,088)	(2.15)
(1,980,000)	United States Treasury Note/Bond 0.25% 15MAR24	(2,482,545)	(2,433,479)	(2.24)
(950,000)	United States Treasury Note/Bond 1.625% 15MAY31	(1,228,880)	(1,092,590)	(1.01)
		<u>(6,023,883)</u>	<u>(5,861,157)</u>	<u>(5.40)</u>
	Total investments sold short	(188,451,621)	(181,564,165)	(30.21)
	Commissions and other portfolio transaction costs	(15,122)	–	–
	Net investments owned	\$ 161,544,380	145,706,195	271.75
	Unrealized loss, foreign exchange forward contracts (Schedule 1)		(104,240)	(0.10)
	Unrealized gain, futures contracts (Schedule 2)		123,330	0.11
	Other liabilities, net		<u>(37,321,572)</u>	<u>(171.76)</u>
	Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units		\$ 108,403,713	100.00

Schedule 1 - Foreign Exchange Forward Contracts

Settlement Date	Currency Sold	Currency Bought	Forward Rates	Contract Price	Fair Value	Unrealized Gain (Loss)
July 29, 2022	USD	CAD	1.287074	\$ (16,635,471)	\$ (16,740,879)	\$ (105,408)
July 29, 2022	CAD	USD	1.287074	696,949	698,117	1,168
Total unrealized loss on foreign exchange forward contracts						\$ (104,240)

Schedule 2 - Futures contracts

Futures contracts	Settlement Date	Position	Number of Contracts	Contract Price	Notional Amount	Unrealized Gain
CAN 10YR Bond Futures	September 2022	Long	60	\$ 121.93	\$ 7,316,070	\$ 123,330
Total unrealized gain on futures contracts						\$ 123,330

ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Notes to Interim Financial Statements

For the six-months ended June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

Algonquin Fixed Income 2.0 Fund (the "Fund") is an alternative mutual fund trust formed and organized under the laws of the Province of Ontario pursuant to a master declaration of trust dated August 20, 2019, as may be amended from time to time (the "Declaration of Trust"). The Fund commenced active operations on December 9, 2019. The Fund's registered office is located at 40 King Street West, Suite 3402, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 3Y2.

Algonquin Capital Corporation acts as the trustee (the "Trustee") of the Fund. The Trustee is a corporation formed and organized under the laws of the Province of Ontario. The Trustee also acts as the manager and the portfolio manager (the "Manager") of the Fund. The Manager is responsible for the management of the Fund. The prime broker and custodian for the Fund is TD Securities Inc. ("TDSI").

The investment objective of the Fund is to generate positive total returns over the long term and to preserve capital. The Manager will seek to achieve the Fund's investment objective by investing primarily in debt and income producing instruments of governments, corporations and financial institutions in the developed world as well as derivative contracts for investment or hedging purposes. The Fund may also invest in convertible debt securities, fixed-income securities of government agencies or of supernational agencies, floating rate securities, trusts, corporate bonds and loans, exchange-traded funds ("ETFs"), limited partnerships, and preferred shares. The Fund manages its long and short positions to reduce the impact of market volatility on the Fund's investment portfolio. The Fund may engage in securities lending, repurchase and reverse repurchase transactions to earn additional income for the Fund. The Fund may also seek exposure that is similar to direct investment in fixed income securities by using credit and interest rate derivatives.

The Fund is subject to certain restrictions and practices contained in securities legislation, including National Instrument 81-102 ("NI 81-102"), which are designed, in part, to ensure that the investments of mutual funds are diversified and relatively liquid and to ensure the proper administration of mutual funds. The Manager intends to manage the Fund in accordance with these restrictions and practices or to obtain relief from the securities regulatory authorities before implementing any variations. The following provides a description of the exemptions that the Fund has obtained from the provisions of NI 81-102, and/or a description of the general investment activity.

ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Notes to Interim Financial Statements (continued)

For the six-months ended June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

Alternative Fund Investment Relief:

In order to permit the Fund to engage in the short selling of "government securities" (as that term is defined in NI 81-102) up to a maximum of 300% of the Fund's Net Asset Value ("NAV"), the Fund has obtained exemptive relief from securities regulators from the following provisions of NI 81-102:

- (a) Subparagraph 2.6.1 (1)(c)(v), which restricts the Fund from selling a security short if, at that time, the aggregate market value of the securities sold short by the Fund exceeds 50% of the Fund's NAV; and
- (b) Section 2.6.2, which states that the Fund may not borrow cash or sell securities short if, immediately after entering into a cash borrowing or short selling transaction, the aggregate market value of cash borrowing combined with the aggregate market value of the securities sold short by the Fund would exceed 50% of its NAV.

1. Basis of presentation:

- (a) Statement of compliance:

These interim financial statements have been prepared in compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards and International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting (together "IFRS"), as published by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

- (b) Basis of measurement:

These interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL") which are presented at fair value. These financial statements were approved for issuance by the Trustee on August 19, 2022

ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Notes to Interim Financial Statements (continued)

For the six-months ended June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

2. Significant accounting policies:

The following summarizes the accounting policies of the Fund:

(a) Functional currency and foreign currency translation:

The functional and presentation currency of the Fund is the Canadian dollar. Investment transactions and income and expenses in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollars at the rates of exchange prevailing at the time of the transactions. Purchases and sales of foreign securities denominated in foreign currencies and the related income, as well as any other monetary assets and liabilities are translated into Canadian dollars at rates of exchange prevailing on the respective dates of such transactions.

The fair value of investments quoted in foreign currencies has been translated into Canadian dollars at the rates of exchange prevailing at the end of the period. Foreign exchange gains and losses on the sale of investments are included in net realized gain on sale of investments, including foreign exchange adjustments in the statements of comprehensive (loss) income. Unrealized foreign exchange gains (losses) on assets held by the Fund and the Fund's liabilities are included in the net change in unrealized depreciation in value of investments in the statements of comprehensive (loss) income.

(b) Financial instruments:

(i) Classification:

The Fund classifies its investments as financial assets and financial liabilities at FVTPL.

The Fund's investments are managed, and performance evaluated on a fair value basis and the portfolio of investments are neither held to collect contractual cash flows nor held both to collect contractual cash flows and to sell financial assets. The Fund is primarily focused on fair value information and uses that information to assess the assets' performance and to make decisions.

All other financial assets and financial liabilities, excluding redeemable units, are measured at amortized cost, and are classified as measured at amortized cost and other financial liabilities, respectively. Redeemable units are measured at the redemption amount and are considered a residual.

ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Notes to Interim Financial Statements (continued)

For the six-months ended June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(ii) Recognition and initial measurement:

Financial assets or liabilities at FVTPL are initially recognized on the trade date, which is the date the Fund becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. From this date any gains and losses arising from changes in fair value of the assets or liabilities are recognized in the statements of comprehensive (loss) income.

Other financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized on the date on which they are originated.

Financial assets and financial liabilities at FVTPL are initially measured at fair value, with transaction costs recognized in the statements of comprehensive (loss) income. Financial assets and financial liabilities not at FVTPL are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to their acquisition or issue.

The Fund's accounting policies for measuring the fair value of its investments and derivatives are identical to those used in measuring its NAV for transactions with unitholders.

Financial assets are derecognized only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire; or the Fund transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. The Fund derecognizes financial liabilities only when the Fund's obligations are discharged, cancelled or they expired.

(iii) Valuation of investments:

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal market or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the Fund has access at that date. The fair value of a liability reflects its non-performance risk.

When available, the Fund measures the fair value of an instrument using the quoted price in an active market for that instrument. A market is regarded as "active" if transactions for the asset or liability take place with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.

ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Notes to Interim Financial Statements (continued)

For the six-months ended June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued):

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities traded in active markets (such as trading securities) is based on quoted market prices. The Fund uses either the last traded market price or evaluated prices from independent valuation services for both financial assets and financial liabilities where these prices fall within that day's bid-ask spread. In circumstances where the last traded or evaluated price is not within the bid-ask spread, the Manager determines the point within the bid-ask spread that is most representative of fair value based on the specific facts and circumstances of that financial asset or financial liability.

The fair value of the foreign currency forward contracts is determined using quoted forward exchange rates at the reporting date as obtained from an independent source.

(c) Cost of investments:

The cost of investments represents the amount paid for each security and is determined on an average cost basis excluding commissions and other portfolio transaction costs.

(d) Transaction costs:

Commissions and other transaction costs are incremental costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, issue, or disposal of an investment, which include fees and commissions paid to agents, advisors, levies by regulatory agencies and securities exchanges, and transfer taxes and duties. Commissions and other portfolio transaction costs are included as expenses in the statements of comprehensive (loss) income.

(e) Cash and cash equivalents (overdraft):

Cash and cash equivalents (overdraft) is comprised of cash on deposit and is classified to be held for trading and carried at fair value.

(f) Other financial assets and liabilities:

Subscriptions receivable, due from broker, receivable for investments sold, interest and dividends receivable, and expense reimbursements receivable are classified as and measured at amortized cost. Due to broker, payable for investments purchased, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, due to related fund, interest and borrowing fees payable on investments sold short, management fees payable, redemptions payable, and distributions payable are classified and measured at amortized cost. Financial liabilities are generally settled within 12 months of issuance. Other assets and liabilities are short-term in nature and are carried at amortized cost which approximates fair value.

ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Notes to Interim Financial Statements (continued)

For the six-months ended June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued):

- (g) Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per series per unit:

The net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units of a particular series of units is computed by calculating the value of that series' proportionate share of the assets and liabilities of the Fund common to all series less the liabilities of the Fund attributable only to that series. Expenses directly attributable to a series are charged directly to that series. Income, realized and unrealized gains and losses from investments and other expenses are allocated proportionately to each series based upon the relative net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units of each series.

For each Fund unit sold, the Fund receives an amount equal to the NAV per unit at the date of sale, which amount is included in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units. Units are redeemable at the option of unitholders at their NAV on the redemption date. For each unit redeemed, NAVs attributable to holders of redeemable units is reduced by the NAV of the unit at the date of redemption.

The redeemable units are measured at the current value of the Fund's net assets and are considered a residual amount of the net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units.

The redeemable units are classified as financial liabilities as a result of the current series of units that have been issued and each series not having identical features.

The net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per series per unit is calculated by dividing the net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units of a particular series of units by the total number of units of that particular series outstanding at the end of the period.

- (h) (Decrease) increase in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per series per unit:

(Decrease) increase in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per series per unit is based on the (decrease) increase in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units attributed to each series of units, divided by the weighted average number of units outstanding of that series during the period.

ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Notes to Interim Financial Statements (continued)

For the six-months ended June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(i) Investment transactions and revenue recognition:

The interest income for distribution purposes shown on the statements of comprehensive (loss) income represents the coupon interest received by the Fund accounted for on an accrual basis. The Fund does not amortize premiums paid or discounts received on the purchase of fixed income securities except for zero-coupon bonds which are amortized on a straight-line basis.

Realized gain on sale of investments, including foreign exchange adjustments and unrealized depreciation in value of investments are determined on an average cost basis. Average cost does not include amortization of premiums or discounts on fixed income securities except for zero-coupon bonds.

(j) Income taxes:

The Fund qualifies as a mutual fund trust under the provisions of the Income Tax Act (Canada) (the "Tax Act") and, accordingly, is not subject to tax on its net taxable income for the tax year which ends in December which is paid or payable to its unitholders as at the end of the tax year. However, such part of the Fund's net income that is not so paid or payable, is subject to income tax. Income tax on net income not paid or payable is generally recoverable by virtue of refunding provisions contained in tax legislation, as redemptions occur. It is the intention of the Fund to distribute all of its income so that the Fund will not be subject to income tax.

The Fund is subject to withholding taxes on foreign income. In general, the Fund treats withholding tax as a charge against income for tax purposes.

(k) Offsetting financial instruments:

Financial assets and financial liabilities may be offset and the net amount reported in the statements of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. In the normal course of business, the Fund may enter into various master netting agreements or similar agreements that do not meet the criteria for offsetting in the statements of financial position but still allow for the related amounts to be offset in certain circumstances, such as bankruptcy or termination of the contracts.

ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Notes to Interim Financial Statements (continued)

For the six-months ended June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(l) Interest and borrowing fees:

The Fund takes both long and short positions and incurs both interest expense and borrow fees which are calculated on an accrual basis. While the use of borrowed funds can substantially improve the return of invested capital, its use may also increase the adverse impact to which the investment portfolio of the Fund may be subjected by increasing the Fund's exposure to capital risk and higher current expenses.

3. Due to/from broker:

The Fund has a prime brokerage agreement with its broker to carry its account as a customer. The broker has custody of the Fund's securities and, from time to time, cash balances which may be due from/due to broker. Financial instruments and/or cash positions serve as collateral for any amounts due to a broker or as collateral for any securities sold, not yet purchased or securities purchased on margin. The securities and/or cash positions also serve as collateral for potential defaults of the Fund.

The Fund is subject to credit risk if a broker is unable to repay balances due or deliver securities in their custody. The Fund mitigates this risk by using only approved brokers, which are creditworthy financial institutions.

4. Critical accounting estimates and judgments:

(a) Use of estimates and assumptions:

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to use accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Fund's accounting policies. Estimates are continually evaluated and based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized prospectively.

The following discusses the most significant accounting judgments and estimates that the Fund has made in preparing the financial statements.

ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Notes to Interim Financial Statements (continued)

For the six-months ended June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

4. Critical accounting estimates and judgments (continued):

(b) Valuation of investments:

The Fund may hold financial instruments that are not quoted in active markets, including derivatives. In preparing the financial statements, the Fund has the most significant accounting judgments and estimates in the determination of the fair value of these instruments.

(c) Classification and measurement of investments and application of the fair value option:

In classifying and measuring financial instruments held by the Fund, the Manager is required to make significant judgments about whether or not the business of the Fund is to manage its portfolio of investments and evaluate performance on a fair value basis and that the portfolio of investments is neither held to collect contractual cash flows nor held both to collect contractual cash flows and to sell financial assets. The most significant judgments made include assessing and determining the appropriate business model that enables the decision that the Fund's investments are classified as FVTPL.

5. Related party transactions:

(a) Management fees:

The Manager receives management fees from the Fund, which accrue daily based on the percentage of the NAV of the series of units of the Fund and are payable on the last business day of each month. The monthly management fee for each series of units is equal to: (i) 1/12th of 1.45% of the aggregate NAV of Series A for Series A units; (ii) 1/12th of 0.50% of the aggregate NAV of Series F Founders for Series Founders units; and (iii) 1/12th of 0.95% of the aggregate NAV of Series F for Series F units. The management fee for Series I and Series I (USD) units are negotiable with the unitholder and do not exceed 0.95% per annum and are payable by the unitholders directly to the Manager.

The Manager may agree to waive a portion of the management fee that it would otherwise be entitled to receive; an amount equal to the amount so waived is calculated and credited to the relevant unitholder on each business day and distributed on a monthly basis, first out of net income and net realized capital gains of the Fund and thereafter out of capital. All such distributions are automatically invested in additional units of the relevant series of the Fund.

During the six-months ended June 30, 2022, management fees paid to the Manager amounted to \$450,167 (2021 - \$256,076). As at June 30, 2022, management fees payable to the Manager amounted to \$73,120 (December 31, 2021 - \$81,776).

ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Notes to Interim Financial Statements (continued)

For the six-months ended June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

5. Related party transactions (continued):

(b) Expenses:

The Fund is responsible for all costs incurred in connection with the organization and ongoing activities of the Fund, including but not limited to brokerage commissions and fees, fees associated with securities lending transactions and related transaction fees, taxes, audit and legal fees, fees in connection with the operation of the independent review committee, safekeeping and custodial fees, interest expenses, operating, administrative and system costs, investor servicing costs and costs of financial and other reports to investors, as well as prospectuses, annual information forms and fund facts. Advertising costs and costs of dealer compensation programs are paid by the Manager. The Manager, in its sole discretion, may waive and/or reimburse a portion or all of the Fund's operating expenses.

During the six-months ended June 30, 2022, expenses reimbursed by the Manager amounted to \$16,333 (2021 - \$45,594). As at June 30, 2022, expense reimbursement receivable from the Manager amounted to \$16,802 (December 31, 2021 - \$469).

(c) Related party unit holdings:

As at June 30, 2022, directors and key management personnel of the Manager, directly or indirectly held 4,456 Series I units in the Fund (December 31, 2021 – 4,202 Series I units).

(d) Due to Manager and due to related fund:

As at June 30 \$nil (December 31, 2021 - \$17,442) is due to a related fund, related by virtue of the fund being managed by the Manager.

6. Redeemable units of the Fund:

(a) Issuance of units:

The Fund is authorized to issue an unlimited number of series of units and may issue an unlimited number of units of each series. Each unit of a series represents an undivided ownership interest in the NAV of the Fund attributable to that series of units. Each unit of a series has equal rights to each other units of the same series with respect to all matters, including voting, receipt of distributions from the Fund, liquidation and other events in connection with the Fund, subject to the terms and conditions of the Declaration of Trust.

ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Notes to Interim Financial Statements (continued)

For the six-months ended June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

6. Redeemable units of the Fund (continued):

The following series of units are currently being offered by the Fund:

Series A units: Available to all investors.

Series F Founders: Available for purchase only until such time as the series reaches a net asset value of \$50 million. Series F units will be available during this period to investors who are enrolled in a dealer-sponsored fee for service or wrap program and who are subject to an annual asset-based fee rather than commissions on each transaction or, at the discretion of the Manager, any other investors for whom the Manager does not incur distribution costs.

Series F units: Available to investors who are enrolled in a dealer-sponsored fee for service or wrap program and who are subject to an annual asset-based fee rather than commissions on each transaction or, at the discretion of the Manager, any other investor for whom the Manager incur distribution costs.

Series I units: Available to institutional investors or to other investors on a case-by-case basis, all at the discretion of the Manager. Series I units will generally only be available for certain individual investors who make large investments in the Fund. The management fees for Series I units are paid directly by Series I unitholders, not by the Fund. Series I units are also available to certain of the Manager's employees and employees of affiliated entities and, at the Manager's discretion, to former employees and to relatives of current and former employees.

Series I (USD) units: Available on a case-by-case basis to institutional investors or to other investors who wish to have U.S. dollar currency exposure, all at the discretion of the Manager. Series I (USD) units will generally only be available for certain individual investors who make large investments in the Fund. Series I (USD) units are also available to certain number of the Manager's employees and employees of affiliated entities and, at the Manager's discretion, to former employees and to relatives of current and former employees. The unit price for the Series I (USD) units is calculated and reported in U.S. dollars based on the exchange rate at the time that the NAV is calculated. In addition, the costs and gains/losses relating to derivatives used to hedge the currency exposure for Series I (USD) units will accrue solely to the Series I (USD) units and will be reflected in the unit price of the Series I (USD) units.

ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Notes to Interim Financial Statements (continued)

For the six-months ended June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

6. Redeemable units of the Fund (continued):

Units of any series of the Fund may be purchased on a weekly basis on or before 4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time) on Wednesday of each week or any other day as the Manager may designate. The appropriate documentation and payment for subscription must be provided to the Manager within two business days of receiving the purchase order. The unitholder may redesignate all or part of his investment from one series of units to another series of units of the Fund, as long as the unitholder is eligible to hold that series of units. The redesignation order must be received before 4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time) to be processed on the same date.

The unit activity for the six-months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 is as follows:

	Redeemable Units, beginning of period	Redeemable Units Issued	Redemptions of Redeemable Units	Transfers	Reinvestments of Units	Redeemable Units, end of period
June 30, 2022						
Series A	50,270	11,110	(4,171)	(25,681)	179	31,707
Series F	536,855	269,108	(157,813)	25,194	5,242	678,586
Series FF	375,758	5	(77,991)	–	4,600	302,372
Series I	121,500	61,748	(56,410)	–	2,835	129,673
June 30, 2021						
Series A	8,156	11,114	(561)	–	69	18,778
Series F	43,136	366,617	(13,375)	–	2,166	398,544
Series FF	480,437	43	(46,712)	–	4,114	437,882
Series I	43,198	103,843	(1,070)	–	1,097	147,068

(b) Redemption of units:

The redeemable units of the Fund can be redeemed on a weekly basis on or before 4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time) on Wednesday of each week or any other business day as the Manager may designate (each, a "Redemption Date"). Any redemption order received after 4:00 p.m. on a Redemption Date is processed on the next Redemption Date. The latest the redemption proceeds will be paid to the unitholder will be two business days after the Redemption Date. Redemption proceeds are paid in the applicable currency that the series of units is denominated.

ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Notes to Interim Financial Statements (continued)

For the six-months ended June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

6. Redeemable units of the Fund (continued):

Under exceptional circumstances the Manager may be unable to process redemption orders. This would most likely occur if market trading has been suspended on stock exchanges, options exchanges or futures exchanges on which more than 50% by value of the Fund's assets are listed and if the fund's portfolio securities cannot be traded on any other exchange that represents a reasonably practical alternative. During these periods, units will also not be issued or redesignated.

In order to protect the interest of the majority of unitholders of the Fund and to discourage inappropriate short-term trading in the Fund, investors may be subject to a short-term trading fee. If an investor redeems Series A, Series F Founders or Series F units of the Fund within 30 days of purchasing such units, the Fund may deduct and retain, for the benefit of the remaining unitholders of the Fund, 2% of the NAV of the units of the particular series of the Fund being redeemed.

(c) Distributions:

The Fund has a policy to make distributions quarterly at a rate determined from time to time by the Manager. These distributions are not guaranteed and may change at any time at the Manager's discretion. The Fund will also distribute, in respect of each taxation year, any net income in excess of the quarterly distributions at the end of each taxation year (normally December 31), or at such other times as may be determined by the Manager. The record date for a dividend or distribution is the valuation date prior to the payment date. A valuation day is any day the Toronto Stock Exchange ("TSX") is open for business (each, a "Valuation Date").

The Fund may make distributions in cash, units of the same series of the Fund or property in kind payable in proportions to be determined from time to time by the Manager. The unitholder may elect to receive cash payment by electronic transfer to their bank account; however, the Manager may, in respect of certain distributions, cause any such cash payments to be automatically reinvested in additional units of the same series of the Fund.

ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Notes to Interim Financial Statements (continued)

For the six-months ended June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

6. Redeemable units of the Fund (continued):

(d) Capital disclosure:

The capital of the Fund is represented by issued and redeemable units. The redeemable units are entitled to distributions, if any, and to payment of a proportionate share based on the Fund's NAV per unit upon redemption. The Fund has no restrictions or specific capital requirements on the subscriptions and redemptions of units. The relevant movements are shown on the statements of changes in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units. In accordance with its investment objectives and strategies, and the risk management practices outlined in note 7, the Fund endeavours to invest the subscriptions received in appropriate investments while maintaining sufficient liquidity to meet redemptions, such liquidity being augmented by short-term borrowings or disposal of investments where necessary.

7. Financial instruments:

(a) Risk management:

The primary objective of the Fund is to generate positive total returns over the long term and to preserve capital. The Manager seeks to achieve this objective by investing primarily in debt and income producing instruments of governments, corporations and financial institutions in the developed world as well as derivative contracts for investment or hedging purposes.

With the objective of capital preservation in mind, the Manager employs a variety of risk management techniques and methodologies. Concentration limits have been established with maximum threshold on non-investment grade debt, international securities and alternative debt instruments, as well as on portfolio leverage, short selling and exposure to a single issuer.

(b) Management of financial instrument risks:

In the normal course of business, the Fund may be exposed to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk, leverage risk and market risk (including interest rate risk, other price risk and currency risk). The value of investments within the Fund's portfolio can fluctuate daily as a result of changes in interest rates, economic conditions, the market and company news related to specific securities held by the Fund. Significant risks that are relevant to the Fund are discussed below:

ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Notes to Interim Financial Statements (continued)

For the six-months ended June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

7. Financial instruments (continued):

(i) Credit risk:

Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation or commitment that it has entered into with the Fund. The carrying amount of the Fund's assets represents the maximum credit risk exposure.

Where the Fund invests in debt instruments and derivatives, this represents the main concentration of credit risk. The fair value of debt instruments and derivatives includes consideration of the credit worthiness of the issuer, and accordingly, represents the maximum credit risk exposure of the Fund.

All transactions executed by the Fund in listed securities are settled/paid for upon delivery using approved brokers. The risk of default is considered minimal, as delivery of securities sold is only made once the broker has received payment. Payment is made on a purchase once the securities have been received by the broker. The trade will fail if either party fails to meet its obligation.

The following table is a summary of the Fund's debt instruments by credit rating, excluding due to/from broker, as at June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021:

Debt instruments by credit rating*	% of NAV	
	June 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
AAA rated	(164)	(196)
AA rated	38	15
A rated	58	50
BBB rated	182	224
BB rated	12	22
B rated	3	4
Not rated	7	11

*Excludes due to/from broker.

ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Notes to Interim Financial Statements (continued)

For the six-months ended June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

7. Financial instruments (continued):

The Fund's cash is held with its prime broker that was rated as follows as at June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021:

S&P Global rating	TDSI
Short term	A-1+
Long term	AA-

The Fund has provided the prime broker with a general lien over the financial assets held in custody as security for the custodian's exposures relation to the provision of custody services to the Fund. The terms under which the general lien is provided are usual and customary for custody agreements.

(ii) Liquidity risk:

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the Fund may not be able to settle or meet its obligation on time or at a reasonable price.

The Fund's exposure to liquidity risk is concentrated in the periodic cash redemptions of units. To mitigate this risk, the Fund holds sufficient liquid funds to meet redemption requirements. The Fund will not permit redemptions (either in whole or in part) at any time the Manager is of the opinion in its sole discretion that there are insufficient liquid assets in the Fund to fund such redemptions or that the liquidation of assets would be to the detriment of the Fund generally.

All financial liabilities of the Fund are due within 12 months.

(iii) Market risk:

Market risk is the risk that the value of an investment will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual investment or factors affecting all securities traded in the market. A factor impacting all securities traded in a market would include geopolitical risk. In addition to exposure to foreign currency risk, interest rate risk, and pricing risk as discussed below, the Fund is exposed to other market risks.

(a) Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or fair values of financial instruments.

ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Notes to Interim Financial Statements (continued)

For the six-months ended June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

7. Financial instruments (continued):

Interest rate risk arises when the Fund invests in interest-bearing financial instruments. The Fund is exposed to the risk that the value of such financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in the prevailing levels of market interest rates. There is minimal sensitivity to interest rate fluctuations on any cash invested at short-term market interest rates.

As the Fund actively manages and hedges interest rate exposure, net assets tend to be affected more by changes in credit spreads rather than changes in interest rates. As at June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Fund's exposure to debt instruments by maturity and the impact on net assets had the yield curve shifted higher in parallel by 25 basis points, with all other variables held constant ("sensitivity"), are as follows:

Debt Instruments* by maturity date	June 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
0 to 1 year	\$ (63,958)	\$ (68,177)
1 to 3 years	(38,476)	90,609
3 to 5 years	(249,001)	(279,022)
Greater than 5 years	(703,790)	(499,899)
Total exposure	\$ (1,055,225)	\$ (756,489)

*Excludes due to/from broker.

In practice, actual trading results may differ from the above sensitivity analysis and the difference could be material.

(b) Other price risk:

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk).

All investments represent a risk of loss of capital. The Manager aims to moderate this risk through careful selection and diversification of securities and other financial instruments in accordance with the Fund's investment objective and strategy. The Fund's overall market positions are monitored on a regular basis by the Manager. Financial instruments held by the Fund are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future prices of the instruments.

ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Notes to Interim Financial Statements (continued)

For the six-months ended June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

7. Financial instruments (continued):

As at June 30, 2022, the estimated impact of a 1 basis point increase in the credit spreads of instruments held by the Fund, with all other factors remaining constant, was a loss of \$92,585 (December 31, 2021 - \$112,117). Additionally, as at June 30, 2022, had the prices on the Canadian stock exchanges for equities and preferred shares held by the Fund increased or decreased by 10%, with all other variables held constant, net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units could possibly have increased or decreased by approximately \$1,143,487 (December 31, 2021 - \$782,829). In practice, actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference could be material.

(c) Currency risk:

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

Currency risk arises from financial instruments (including cash and cash equivalents) that are denominated in a currency other than Canadian dollars, which represents the functional currency of the Fund. The Fund may enter into foreign exchange forward contracts for hedging purposes to reduce its foreign currency exposure, or to establish exposure to foreign currencies.

The following table illustrates the effect on net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units as at June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, if the respective currency had strengthened by 5% in relation to all other currencies, with all other variables held constant:

Currency	Exposure			Impact if CAD strengthened or weakened by 5% in relation to other currencies		
	Monetary	Non-Monetary	Total	Monetary	Non-Monetary	Total
June 30, 2022						
U.S. Dollar	\$ (15,880,350)	\$ 15,614,192	\$ (266,158)	\$ (794,018)	\$ 780,710	\$ (13,308)
	\$ (15,880,350)	\$ 15,614,192	\$ (266,158)	\$ (794,018)	\$ 780,710	\$ (13,308)
% of Net Assets						
Attributable to Holders						
of Redeemable Units	(14.65)	14.40	(0.25)	(0.73)	0.72	(0.01)

ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Notes to Interim Financial Statements (continued)

For the six-months ended June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

7. Financial instruments (continued):

Currency	Exposure			Impact if CAD strengthened or weakened by 5% in relation to other currencies		
	Monetary	Non-Monetary	Total	Monetary	Non-Monetary	Total
December 31, 2021						
U.S. Dollar	\$ (17,549,967)	\$ 17,435,629	\$ (114,338)	\$ (877,498)	\$ 871,781	\$ (5,717)
	\$ (17,549,967)	\$ 17,435,629	\$ (114,338)	\$ (877,498)	\$ 871,781	\$ (5,717)
% of Net Assets						
Attributable to Holders						
of Redeemable Units	(15.34)	15.24	(0.10)	(0.77)	0.76	(0.01)

The amounts in the above table is based on the fair value of the Fund's financial instruments (including cash and cash equivalents). Other financial assets and financial liabilities do not expose the Fund to significant currency risk.

As at June 30, 2022, if the U.S. dollar had strengthened or weakened by 5% in relation to all currencies, with all other variables held constant, net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units would have increased or decreased, respectively, by approximately \$13,308 (December 31, 2021 - \$5,717). In practice, the actual trading results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference could be material.

(d) Concentration risk:

Concentration risk arises because of the concentration of exposures within the same category, whether it is geographical location, product type, industry sector or counterparty type. The following table is a summary of the Fund's concentration risk as a percent of total exposure, excluding government securities and cash and cash equivalents, as at June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021:

ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Notes to Interim Financial Statements (continued)

For the six-months ended June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

7. Financial instruments (continued):

Market Segment	June 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
Financial	54%	41%
Energy	13%	18%
Communications	9%	11%
Utilities	8%	7%
Consumer, non-cyclical	6%	9%
Consumer, cyclical	5%	10%
Industrial	3%	2%
Technology	1%	1%
Basic Materials	1%	1%
	100%	100%

(e) Leverage risk:

When the Fund makes investments in derivatives, borrows cash for investment purposes, or uses physical short sales on preferred shares, fixed income securities or other portfolio assets, leverage may be introduced into the Fund. Leverage occurs when the Fund's aggregate gross exposure to underlying assets is greater than the amount invested. Leverage may increase volatility, may impair the Fund's liquidity and may cause the Fund to liquidate positions at unfavorable times.

As prescribed by National Instrument 81-102, Investment Funds, the aggregate gross exposure of the Fund, to be calculated as the sum of the following, must not exceed three times the Fund's NAV: (i) the amount of cash borrowed for investment purposes; (ii) the aggregate market value of physical short sales on equities, fixed income securities or other portfolio assets; and (iii) the aggregate notional value of the Fund's specified derivatives positions excluding any specified derivatives used for hedging purposes.

During the period ended June 30, 2022, the Fund's lowest and highest aggregate gross exposure was 194% (December 31, 2021 – 157%) and 239% (December 31, 2021 – 238%) of the Fund's NAV respectively. The primary source of leverage was short positions in fixed income securities. The low and high end of the range are as a result of our investing activities, and timing of subscriptions and/or redemptions. The Fund's strategy is outlined in the simplified prospectus. The Manager monitors, on a daily basis, that the Fund's aggregate gross exposure is less than 300% (December 31, 2021 - 300%) of the Fund's NAV.

ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Notes to Interim Financial Statements (continued)

For the six-months ended June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

7. Financial instruments (continued):

(f) Terrorism, War, Natural Disaster, and Epidemic Risk

Terrorism, war, military confrontations, and related geopolitical events (and their aftermath) can lead to increased short-term market volatility and may have adverse long-term effects on world economies and markets generally. Likewise, natural and environmental disasters, such as, for example, earthquakes, fires, floods, hurricanes, tsunamis and weather-related phenomena generally, as well as wide-spread disease and virus epidemics, can be highly disruptive to economies and markets into the medium term, adversely affecting individual companies, sectors, industries, markets, currencies, interest and inflation rates, credit ratings, investor sentiment, and other factors impacting the value of the Fund's investments.

8. Classification of financial instruments - fair value measurements:

Investments measured at fair value are classified into one of three fair value hierarchy levels, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety. The inputs or methodologies used for valuing securities are not necessarily an indication of the risk associated with investing in those securities.

The three fair value hierarchy levels are as follows:

- Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and
- Level 3 - inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The following table summarizes the levels within the fair value hierarchy in which the fair value measurements of the Fund's investments fall as at June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021.

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets				
Fixed income securities	\$ –	\$ 315,835,494	\$ –	\$ 315,835,494
Preferred shares	11,434,866	–	–	11,434,866
Futures contracts	123,330	–	–	123,330
	\$ 11,558,196	\$ 315,835,494	\$ –	\$ 327,393,690
Liabilities				
Fixed income securities sold short	\$ –	\$ 181,564,165	\$ –	\$ 181,564,165
Foreign exchange forward contracts	–	104,240	–	104,240
	\$ –	\$ 181,668,405	\$ –	\$ 181,668,405

ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Notes to Interim Financial Statements (continued)

For the six-months ended June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

8. Classification of financial instruments - fair value measurements (continued):

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets				
Fixed income securities	\$ –	\$ 349,983,936	\$ –	\$ 349,983,936
Money market	–	14,991,362	–	14,991,362
Preferred shares	7,828,292	–	–	7,828,292
Futures contracts	12,970	–	–	12,970
	\$ 7,841,262	\$ 364,975,298	\$ –	\$ 372,816,560
Liabilities				
Fixed income securities sold short	\$ –	\$ 224,160,210	\$ –	\$ 224,160,210
Foreign exchange forward contracts	–	362,758	–	362,758
	\$ –	\$ 224,522,968	\$ –	\$ 224,522,968

There were no transfers between levels during the six-months ended June 30, 2022 and the year ended December 31, 2021.

9. (Decrease) increase in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per series per unit:

The (decrease) increase in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per series per unit for the six-months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 is calculated as follows:

	(Decrease) Increase in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units per Series	Weighted Average of Redeemable Units Outstanding During the Period	(Decrease) Increase in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units per Unit
June 30, 2022			
Series A	\$ (419,900)	39,125 \$	(10.73)
Series F	(5,811,604)	631,522	(9.20)
Series FF	(2,929,160)	326,145	(8.98)
Series I	(1,210,480)	138,006	(8.77)
June 30, 2021			
Series A	\$ 22,307	12,907 \$	1.73
Series F	407,578	203,066	2.01
Series FF	860,926	462,445	1.86
Series I	178,060	73,981	2.41

ALGONQUIN FIXED INCOME 2.0 FUND

Notes to Interim Financial Statements (continued)

For the six-months ended June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

10. Subscriptions receivable:

Subscriptions receivable represent amounts receivable in respect of the Fund's units for which subscription requests were received and units were issued prior to the period end, but for which the consideration was not received by the Fund at the end of the period.

11. Redemptions payable:

Redemptions payable represent amounts owing on the Fund's units for which redemption notices were received prior to end of the period, but which were not paid at the period end.

12. Indemnification of the Manager:

The Fund will indemnify the Manager and its respective directors, officers, employees and agents against all claims, liabilities, damages and expenses, including legal fees, which they incur or to which they may be or become subject to by reason of their activities on behalf of the Fund. However, this indemnity will not apply to any losses arising out of the negligence, willful misconduct, fraud or bad faith on the part of the Manager and its respective directors, officers, employees and agents.

13. Subsequent events:

During the period July 1, 2022 to the date of issuance of these interim financial statements the Fund received subscriptions of \$1,035,780 and paid redemptions of \$4,907,650.